•	•	
		Doc#. 2304706248 Fee: \$98.00
		Karen A. Yarbrough

Mail To:	Cook County Clerk
	Date: 02/16/2023 01:47 PM Pg: 1 of 8
(LAW OFFICES OF BARD S. MICHL	
10526 W. CERMAK ROAD	
SUITE 105	
WESTCHESTER, ILLINOIS 60154-5240	

RECORDING COVER PAGE

Solo Coope Coope (**Permanent Parcel Number:**

17-19-420-045-0000

Property Address:

Junit Clary Office 1708 WEST 21ST STREET

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60608

10526 W. CERMAK ROAD, SUITE 105, WESTCHESTER, ILLINOIS 60154-5240 Prepared By: BARD S. MICHL

> **Address** City, State & Zip Code

STATE OF ILLINOIS)	Attorney Code No.: 53976
COUNTY OF COOK) ss.)	
		OK COUNTY, ILLINOIS IANCERY DIVISION
ROSA YANEZ,	,:tr)	Case No.: 2020 CH-03946
Plain	un,)	Calendar: 16
VS.)	Judge: David B. Atkins
JAVIER YANF, ZAND OFELIA Y Defe	ANEZ,) ndants.)	Room: 2102

CECLARATORY JUDGMENT

THIS MATTER COMING on to be heard before this Honorable Court on the 10:30 a.m. CASE MANAGEMENT CALL scheduled for FEBRUARY 9, 2023 via ZOOM Video Conferencing, Meeting ID No.: 925 5932 6340, and Password No.: 209408, for entry of a DECLARATORY JUDGMENT, as pursuant to section 2-701 of the Illinois Code of Civil Procedure [735 ILCS 5/2-701], the Plaintiff's, ROSA YANEZ', Attorney of Record, BARD S. MICHL, being present before this Honorable Court, and the Defendants', JAVIER YANEZ' and OFELIA YANEZ', Attorney of Record, Steven L. Vanderporten, from FOX SWIBEL LEVIN & CARROLL, LLP., being present before this Honorable Court; and this Court being fully advised in the premises, now therefore:

WHEREAS, on November 17, 1987, EFREN YANEZ ("EFREN") and OFELIA YANEZ ("OFELIA") purchased, via a Trustee's Deed, certain property located at 1708-1710 West 21st Street, Chicago, Illinois 60608, and assigned PINS: 17-19-420-044-6('00' & 17-19-420-045-0000, (hereinafter referred to as the "Property"), which was recorded with the Cook County Recorder of Deeds Office under <u>Document Number 87658997</u>.

WHEREAS, the Property contained two (2) separate lots, each assigned their own common address, parcel index number (PIN), and legal descriptions;

WHEREAS, a <u>multi-unit building</u> was constructed on the lot assigned PIN 17-19-420-044-0000, and located at 1710 West 21st Street, Chicago, Illinois 60608, (hereinafter referred to as the "<u>Multi-Unit Lot</u>"); and a <u>garage</u> was constructed on the lot assigned PIN 17-19-420-045-0000, and located at 1708 West 21st Street, Chicago, Illinois 60608 (hereinafter referred to as the "<u>Garage Lot</u>");

WHEREAS, on April 2, 2005, EFREN and OFELIA executed a Quit Claim Deed transferring their legal title interest in the "Property", inclusive of both the Multi-Unit Lot and Garage Lot, and assigned PINS: 17-19-420-044-0000 & 17-19-420-045-0000, to EFREN, OFELIA, ROSA YANEZ, (hereinafter referred to as "ROSA"), and JAVIER YANEZ (hereinafter referred to as "JAVIER"), which was recorded with the Cook County Recorder of Deeds Office under Document Number 0511935081, (hereinafter referred to as the "2005 Quit Claim Deed");

WHEREAS, on January 26, 2006, EFREN, OFELIA, ROSA, and JAVIER executed a Ouit Claim Deed transferring their legal title interest in the Multi-Unit Lot, located at 1710 West 21st Street Chicago, Illinois 60608, and assigned PIN: 17-19-420-044-0000, to ROSA, which was recorded with the Cook County Recorder of Deeds Office under **Document Number** 0604140214, (hereinafter referred to as the "2006 Quit Claim Deed");

WHEREAS, on November 22, 2016, EFREN, OFELIA, ROSA, and JAVIER purportedly transferred their interest in the Garage Lot, located at 1708 West 21st Street, Chicago, Illinois 60608, and a signed PIN: 17-19-420-045-0000, to EFREN and OFELIA and recorded with the Cook County Recorder of Deeds Office under **Document Number** 1705840001, (hereinafter referred to as the "2016 Quit Claim Deed"); the purported transfer which is the subject of dispute in the present Lawsuit hereafter defined;

WHEREAS, on April 20, 2022, the Plaintiff, ROSA YANEZ, filed a lawsuit against Defendants, OFELIA YANEZ and JAVIER VANEZ, under Case No. 2020 CH 03946 in the Circuit Court of Cook County, Illinois, Chancery Division seeking a Declaratory Judgment, as pursuant to section 2-701 of the Illinois Code of Civil Procedure [735 ILCS 5/2-701], (a) invalidating the 2016 Quit Claim Deed, as being void under Illinois Statutes, and (b) correcting a scrivener's error committed in the execution of the 2006 Quit Claim Deed, as amongst other -1014's relief as sought (hereinafter referred to as the "Lawsuit");

NOW THEREFORE, it is **HEREBY ORDERED**:

That the "2016 Quit Claim Deed", as executed on November 22, 2016, by A. EFREN, OFELIA, ROSA, and JAVIER, purportedly transferring their legal tirls interest in the Garage Lot, located at 1708 West 21st Street, Chicago, Illinois 60608, and assigned PIN: 17-19-420-045-0000, to EFREN and OFELIA, which was recorded with the Cook County Recorder of Deeds Office under Document Number 1705840001, [a copy of which is marked as Exhibit "A", attached hereto, and made a part thereof], shall be Declared Null and Void; and shall be held Invalidated, and for naught. That the Common Address, PIN and Legal Description associated with **Document Number 1705840001** are as follows:

COMMON ADDRESS: 1708 West 21st Street, Chicago, Illinois 60608

PIN: 17-19-420-**045**-0000

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LOT 97 IN LOMBARD'S SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 50 IN THE SUBDIVISION BY THE CITY OF CHICAGO OF SECTION 19, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF YTHE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

- B. That the legal title interest in the <u>Garage Lot</u>, located at **1708** West 21st Street, Chicago, Illinois 60608, and assigned PIN: 17-19-420-**045**-0000, shall henceforth revert to, and reside in, EFREN, OFELIA, ROSA, and JAVIER, as pursuant to the "2005 Quit Claim Deed", previously executed on April 2, 2005, and recorded with the Cook County Recorder of Deeds Office under **Document Number 0511935081**;
- C. That the "2006 Quit Claim Deed", as executed on January 26, 2006, by EFREN, OFELIA, ROSA, and JAVIER, transferring their legal title interest in the <u>Multi-Unit Lot</u>, located at 1710 West 21st Street, Chicago, Illinois 60608, and assigned PIN: 17-19-420-044-0000, to ROSA, which was recorded with the Cook County Recorder of Deeds Office under <u>Document Number 6:0:1140214</u>, contained a scrivener's error, in that the assigned PIN, which was originally indicated under said Quit Claim Deed as 17-19-424-044-0000, should have been indicated as 17-19-420-044-0000;
- D. That this matter shall be <u>dismissed without Prejudice</u>, allowing the Parties an opportunity to comply with all of the provisions as set forth in the previously executed **RELEASE AND CONFIDENTIAL SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT**, which disposed of this matter.
- E. That this Honorable Court retains Jurisdiction over this matter, so as to enforce the any and all of the provisions as cer forth in the previously executed RELEASE AND CONFIDENTIAL SETTLEMENT AGREFMENT, disposing of this matter.
- F. That if the Parties are unable to comply with all of the provisions as forth under the previously executed RELEASE AND CONFIDENTIAL SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT, either Party may present a Motion, with proper Notice, before this Honorable Court, in order to Rescind, and/or Modify, this Declaratory Judgment.

Dated: JUDGE DAV'C B. ATKINS

FEB 09 2025

Circuit Court-1879

THE LAW OFFICES OF BARD S. MICHL Attorney for Plaintiff, ROSA YANEZ 10526 W. Cermak Road, Suite 105 Westchester, IL 60154-5240 (630) 568-5535 (TEL) (630) 559-7337 (FAX) bardmichllaw@gmail.com
Attorney Code No.: 53976

Proportexhibit "A"

Of County Clerk's Office

NOT AN OFFICIAL DOCUMENT

QUIT CLAIM DEED Statutory (ILLINOIS)

Mail to and Prepared by JAVIER YANEZ 1711 W. CULLERTON CHICAGO, IL 60608

Name & address of taxpayor JAVIER YANEZ 1711 W. CULLERTON CHICAGO (L. 70608

Duce 1705840001 Fee 847 00

BHSP FEE-19 89 2221 FEE: 51.80

AFFIREVIT FLC. \$2.00

2013C R GICECOSE PINADO 1095

Parts: 62/27/2617 82:12 Ph. PG: 1 07 1

THE GRANTOR (S)-FREN YANEZ and OFELIA YANEZ, husband and write and ROSA YANEZ, a single woman and JA (II), R YANEZ, a single man, of the City of CHICAGO, County of COOK. State of Illinois, for and consideration of TEN IX)I LARS and other good and valuable considerations in hand paid.

CONVEY AND QUIT CLAIM to TIFTIEN YANEZ and OFELIA YANEZ, his band and wife the following described real estate situated in the county of COOK in the state of Illinois, to wit.

LOT 97 IN LOMBARD'S SUBDIVISION OF FLOCK 50 IN THE SUBDIVISION BY THE CITY OF CHICAGO, OF SECTION 19, TOWNSHIP 39 LOUTZI, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPLE MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNT, ILLIO OIS

Hereby releasing and waiving all rights under and by virtue of the Homestead Exemption Laws of the State of Elinois to have and to hold said premises in FFE SIN PLE forever

Permanent Real Estate Index Number (s) 17 19-420-045-0000 Property address 1708 W 21* STREET, CHICAGO, IL 60608

Dated this 22 nd day of November 2016

Elm Zana

Ofelia Yang

AL ESTATE TRANSFER TAX		15-Feb-2017	
200	CHICAGO:	n n	
() () () () () () () () () ()	CTA	ପ ସହ	
क्रिल	TOTAL:	0 00 .	

17-19-420-045-0000 | 20170201010553 | 1-167-594-176

"Ital ares to include any applicable peculty or interest due

ROSA YAMEZ

| COUNTY | ULL NOIS | COUNTY | ULL NOIS | COUNTY | ULL NOIS | COUNTY | COUN

2304706248 Page: 7 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

1705840001 Page 2 of 3

NOT AN OFFICIAL DOCUMENT

State of Illinois, County of COOK 55

I, the undersigned, a Notary public, in the State aforesaid, DO HERERY CERTHY that UFREN YANEZ and OFELLA YANEZ, hospand and wife and ROSA YANEZ, a single woman and JAVIER YANEZ, a single man

Personally know to me to be the same person(s) whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person, and the person(s) acknowledged that the person(s) signed, walled and delivered the instrument as their free and columnary act, for the uses and purpose therein set forth.

Given under my hand and official seal, this 22	إن زدن	Noumber	, 2016.
--	--------	---------	---------

KOTARY MIBLIC

COUNTY-ILLINOIS TRANSFER STAMPS

EXEMPT UNDER PROVISIONS OF PARAGRAPH ESECTION 4, REAL ESTATE TRANSFER ACT

Dated November 2 2 ___ 2016

Signature of seller or Representative

From James

Oleka Yanez

Wil

1705846001 Page (3 of 3

NOT AN OFFICIAL DOCUMENT

STATEMENT BY GRANTOR AND GRANTEE

The granter or his agent affirms that, to the best of his knowledge, the name of the grantee shown on the deed or assignment of beneficial interest in a land trust is either a natural person, an Illinois corporation or foreign corporation authorized to do business or acquire and hold title to real estate in Illinois, a partnership authorized to do business or acquire and hold title to real estate in Illinois, or other entity recognized as a person and authorized to do business or acquire title to real estate under the laws of the State of Illinois.

Signature

. 2016

X) ''/	
A	Rosa Yange
	Granter /
Est had	, ,
The Lucy	Λ / M
Signature.	Signature / / //
Efren Vance	Javier Vanes
Grantor	Chartee
	F
0.5	<i>F</i>
Signature Ollica Lane 2	
Ollaiz Yanez	
Olivia Yanez	
Grantor	,
Grantor	
Subscribed and sworn before me by	(
This 22 day of November , 2016	EDWANCE GHANG CHANG
The state of the s	OFFICIAL SEAL.
	My Current Busines
£ 16 N -	
Emmunuel Gueyara- Charez	S () 1 2 3 4 4
Notary Public	
The grantee or his agent affirms and verifies that the n	ame of the grantee show at the dead as
assignment of beneficial interest in a land trust is either	A political mercan an Illinois supplies
corporation authorized to do business or acquire and he	de title to each enter on the
authorized to ilo business or acquire title to real estate	no one to reat estate in timois, a parir con p
and the second section of the section of the section of	raws of the 217ts of 11110017
	a () a
1.62	
Dated 1/22 .2016	Signature.
•	Consider to Agent
1.	
Dated 1/12 2016	Signature Signature
	The state of the s
	Confidence on Applie
	// //
Note: any parent who knows at a characteristics	V , f
Note: any person who knowingly submits a false staten	nest concerning the identity of a Graciec shall be
guilty of a Class C misdemeanur for the first offense ar	id of a Class A misdemeanor for subsequent
offenses.	\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\
	NORMA HURTADO
	OFFICIAL VAL